
 

 

 

 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:     Department of Senior Services                                          

BID/RFP# NUMBER:   #18RFP112228A-FB 

BID/RFP# TITLE:    Aging Services 

ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:                 June 20, 2018                                                                                                          

RENEWAL EFFECTIVE DATES:   1/1/2022 THROUGH 12/31/2022 

RENEWAL OPTION #:    4 of 4                                                

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS:   0                                     

RENEWAL AMOUNT:   $1,465,431.66                                     

COMPANY’S NAME:   Senior Services North Fulton                                                                                                                    

ADDRESS:   11381 Southbridge Parkway     

CITY:    Alpharetta  

STATE:   Georgia  

ZIP:    30022 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. 4   was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE: 11/17/2021 BOC NUMBER: 21-0907 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EFCAD4-653D-4C04-B3D4-C47DBCB3F706



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  
SENIOR SERVICES NORTH FULTON 

 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 Ron Harlow 
Executive Director 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 

Ladisa Onyiliogwu, Director  
Department of Senior Services  

 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County:_________________________ 
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EFCAD4-653D-4C04-B3D4-C47DBCB3F706



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Interim Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 
 

County:_________________________
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EFCAD4-653D-4C04-B3D4-C47DBCB3F706

Executive DirectorRon Harlow

Cherokee

Attest 

July 20, 2023

X

Please select Attest or Notary from checkbox

Notary

Natalie Wilder

SENIOR SERVICES NORTH FULTON

Full Name Director

Department Name

xxx

 RCS  

xxxxxx

RMRM

xxx2021-0907A

 

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

RCS

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx2021-0907A 11/17/2021

 

2021-0907A

RM 

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

2021-0907A2021-0907A

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

 

xxx11/17/2021 xxxxxx

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

RMRCS

11/17/2021

 RCS RMRCS

Please select RCS or RM from the checkboxPlease select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

11/17/2021 xxxxxx11/17/20212021-0907A xxx2021-0907A2021-0907A

RCS 

xxx

RM 

11/17/202111/17/202111/17/2021 xxx

RM

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

 

xxx11/17/2021

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

  RCS

11/17/20212021-0907A

 

xxx

RM

xxx

 RCS

11/17/2021

RCS

xxx

 RMRCS 

2021-0907A xxxxxx

RCS RM

11/17/2021

RCS 

xxx

RM

xxx

  

xxxxxx

RCS

11/17/2021

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

 

2021-0907A

RCS RM

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx

  

11/17/2021

RM

xxx

 

11/17/2021 xxx

RMRM

2021-0907A

 

2021-0907A xxx

 

Please select RCS or RM from the checkboxPlease select RCS or RM from the checkboxPlease select RCS or RM from the checkbox

RCS   

xxx

RCS

xxx

RM

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

2021-0907A xxx

X X 

2021-0907A

 

xxx



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5EFCAD4-653D-4C04-B3D4-C47DBCB3F706



 

 

 

 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:   Department of Senior Services                                                                                                           

BID/RFP# NUMBER:  #18RFP112228A-FB 

BID/RFP# TITLE:   Aging Services 

ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  June 20, 2018                                             

RENEWAL EFFECTIVE DATES:  1/1/2022 THROUGH 12/31/2022 

RENEWAL OPTION #:   4 of 4 Renewals                                               

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS:  0                                    

RENEWAL AMOUNT:    $1,286,641.88                                     

COMPANY’S NAME:    South Fulton Senior Services                                                           

ADDRESS:     3680-82 College Street     

CITY:      College Park 

STATE:                                         Georgia                                                                                

ZIP:      30337 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. 4 was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE: 11/17/2021 BOC NUMBER: 21-907 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  
SOUTH FULTON SENIOR SERVICES  

 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 Carol Diane Rutherford 
Executive Director  

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 

Ladisa Onyiliogwu, Director  
Department of Senior Services  

 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County:_________________________ 
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Interim Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 
 

County:_________________________
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551

Executive DirectorFull Name

Attest
Notary 

Name

X

Please select Attest or Notary from checkbox

SOUTH FULTON SENIOR SERVICES

DirectorFull Name

Department Name

RCS  

xxx2021-0907 B

RCS

2021-0907 B

 

xxxxxx

RM

2021-0907 B

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

 

xxx2021-0907 B xxx xxx11/17/20212021-0907 B2021-0907 B

RCS

11/17/2021

RCS 

2021-0907 B

RMRMRCS

xxx11/17/2021

RCS

xxx11/17/202111/17/2021

RCS RM

11/17/2021

RMRCS  

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

RCS

2021-0907 B

RMRM

2021-0907 B

 

xxx

 

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

   RM 

xxxxxx11/17/202111/17/2021

  X

11/17/2021

RM

xxx

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

11/17/2021 xxxxxx

RM  RMRCS

xxx2021-0907 B

 

xxx

 RCSRCS RM

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

2021-0907 B xxx xxx

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx

RCS

xxx

 

xxx

  

Please select RCS or RM from the checkboxPlease select RCS or RM from the checkbox

RM

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

RCS

2021-0907 B

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx

RCS 

xxxxxx

X

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

 RM   

xxx

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

 

xxx2021-0907 B

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx

RMRCS 

11/17/202111/17/20212021-0907 B xxx

RM 

2021-0907 B

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

xxx11/17/202111/17/2021 xxx11/17/2021

 



08/17/2021

Gillman Insurance Problem Solvers

11175 Cicero Drive

Building 200, Suite 575

Alpharetta GA 30022

Eric Whitt

(678) 297-7977 (678) 297-9575

eric@gillmanins.com

South Fulton Senior Services, Inc.

3680 College St.

Atlanta GA 30337

Alliance of Nonprofits for Insurance 10023

Technology Insurance Co 42376

7/1/21-22 MASTER

A Y Y 2021-21429 07/01/2021 07/01/2022

1,000,000

500,000

20,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

Social Service Prof Liab 1,000,000

A 2021-21429 07/01/2021 07/01/2022

1,000,000

Medical payments 5,000

A 2021-21429-UMB 07/01/2021 07/01/2022

4,000,000

4,000,000

B TWC3985857 07/01/2021 07/01/2022
500,000

500,000

500,000

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENTITIES: Fulton County Government, its Agents, Directors and Officers

45 Day notice of cancellation applies.

RE: #17RFP06782A-MH - Office of Aging - Aging Services Project

Fulton County Government Dept. of Purchasing & Contract Compliance

130 Peachtree Street, SW

Suite 1168

Atlanta GA 30303-3459

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



South Fulton Senior Services, Inc.

00006866

Gillman Insurance Problem Solvers

25 Certificate of Liability Insurance: Notes

The aforementioned entities are included as additional insureds for GENERAL LIABILITY when required in a written contract or agreement per form(s)
ANI-RRG-E25 12 15 , CG 20 10 04 13, CG 20 11 04 13, CG 20 12 04 13, CG 20 18 04 13, CG 20 20 11 85, CG 20 21 07 98, CG 20 26 04 13, CG 20 34 04
13.  Coverage is provided on a primary, non-contributory basis per form(s) ANI-RRG-E02 01 17 and ANI-RRG-E61 02 17.  Products, completed operations
included per form CG 20 37 04 13.

A Waiver of Subrogation is also included for GENERAL LIABILITYwhen required by written contract or agreement per form(s) ANI-RRG-E26 04 17.

Umbrella is following form

**INFORMATION PROVIDED ON A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE IS REGULATED BY THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE.  FOR
INFORMATION REGARDING FURTHER REQUESTS FOR CHANGES TO THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE, PLEASE REFER TO THE FOLLOWING
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE WEBSITE FOR GOVERNING RULES:

http://www.gainsurance.org/Agents/CertificatesofInsurance.aspx

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH REGULATIONS COULD RESULT IN FINES UP TO $5,000 PER VIOLATION.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

©  2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 25 04 05 09

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

CG 25 04 05 09 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 2

DESIGNATED LOCATION(S)
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Designated Location(s):         Any “location” owned by or rented to the Named Insured.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally 
obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur-
rences" under Section I – Coverage A, and for all 
medical expenses caused by accidents under 
Section I – Coverage C, which can be attributed 
only to operations at a single designated "loca-
tion" shown in the Schedule above: 

 1. A separate Designated Location General 
Aggregate Limit applies to each designated 
"location", and that limit is equal to the 
amount of the General Aggregate Limit 
shown in the Declarations.

 2. The Designated Location General Aggregate 
Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all 
damages under Coverage A, except damag-
es because of "bodily injury" or "property 
damage" included in the "products-completed 
operations hazard", and for medical expenses 
under Coverage C regardless of the number 
of:

 a. Insureds; 

 b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or 

 c. Persons or organizations making claims or 
bringing "suits". 

 3. Any payments made under Coverage A for 
damages or under Coverage C for medical 
expenses shall reduce the Designated Loca-
tion General Aggregate Limit for that desig-
nated "location". Such payments shall not re-
duce the General Aggregate Limit shown in 
the Declarations nor shall they reduce any 
other Designated Location General Aggre-
gate Limit for any other designated "location" 
shown in the Schedule above. 

 4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each 
Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To 
You and Medical Expense continue to apply. 
However, instead of being subject to the 
General Aggregate Limit shown in the Decla-
rations, such limits will be subject to the appli-
cable Designated Location General Aggre-
gate Limit. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



Page 2 of 2 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 CG 25 04 05 09

B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally 
obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur-
rences" under Section I – Coverage A, and for all 
medical expenses caused by accidents under 
Section I – Coverage C, which cannot be at-
tributed only to operations at a single designated 
"location" shown in the Schedule above: 

1. Any payments made under Coverage A for 
damages or under Coverage C for medical 
expenses shall reduce the amount available 
under the General Aggregate Limit or the 
Products-completed Operations Aggregate 
Limit, whichever is applicable; and 

2. Such payments shall not reduce any Desig-
nated Location General Aggregate Limit. 

C. When coverage for liability arising out of the 
"products-completed operations hazard" is pro-
vided, any payments for damages because of 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" included in 
the "products-completed operations hazard" will 
reduce the Products-completed Operations Ag-
gregate Limit, and not reduce the General Ag-
gregate Limit nor the Designated Location Gen-
eral Aggregate Limit. 

D. For the purposes of this endorsement, the Defi-
nitions Section is amended by the addition of 
the following definition:  

"Location" means premises involving the same or 
connecting lots, or premises whose connection is 
interrupted only by a street, roadway, waterway 
or right-of-way of a railroad. 

E. The provisions of Section III – Limits Of Insur-
ance not otherwise modified by this endorsement 
shall continue to apply as stipulated. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 20 11 85 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1984 Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED – CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured:

1. Your members but only with respect to their liability for your activities or activities they perform on your
behalf; and

2. Your trustees or members of the board of governors while acting within the scope of their duties as such on
your behalf.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 21 07 98

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

CG 20 21 07 98 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc.,  1997  Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED – VOLUNTEER WORKERS 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to in-
clude as an insured any person(s) who are volunteer 
worker(s) for you, but only while acting at the direction 
of, and within the scope of their duties for you. How-
ever, none of these volunteer worker(s) are insureds 
for:  

 1. "Bodily injury" or "personal and advertising 
injury":  

 a. To you, to your partners or members (if you 
are a partnership or joint venture), to your 
members (if you are a limited liability com-
pany), to your other volunteer worker(s) or 
to your "employees" arising out of and in the 
course of their duties for you;  

 b. To the spouse, child, parent, brother or 
sister of your volunteer worker(s) or your 
"employees" as a consequence of Para-
graph 1.a. above;

c. For which there is any obligation to share 
damages with or repay someone else who 
must pay damages because of the injury 
described in Paragraphs 1.a. or b. above; or  

 d. Arising out of his or her providing or failing 
to provide professional health care services.  

 2. "Property damage" to property:  

 a. Owned, occupied, or used by,  

 b. Rented to, in the care, custody or control of, 
or over which physical control is being exer-
cised for any purpose by  

you, any of your other volunteer workers, your 
"employees", any partner or member (if you are 
a partnership or joint venture), or any member 
(if you are a limited liability company).  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



ANI-RRG-E26 04 17 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY 
AGAINST OTHERS (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 
 SOCIAL SERVICE PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

Where you are so required in a written contract or agreement currently in effect or becoming effective during the term 
of this policy, we waive any right of recovery we may have against that person or organization because of payments 
we make for injury or damage.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



ANI RRG-E02 01 17  Page 1 of 1 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED – PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY - 
FOR DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

SOCIAL SERVICE PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

SCHEDULE 

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): 

Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy, 
under    a written contract or agreement currently in effect, or becoming effective during the 
term of this policy. The additional insured status will not be afforded with respect to liability 
arising out of or related to your activities as a real estate manager for that person or 
organization. 

Section II — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "damages” caused, in whole or in 
part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf in the performance of 
your ongoing operations. 

The insurance extended by this endorsement is primary coverage when you have so agreed in a written 
contract or agreement and will be considered non-contributory with the additional insured(s) own insurance. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41A7D785-E9E1-43CE-A080-4F7648AA3551



 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:    Department of Senior Services  

BID/RFP# NUMBER:   #18RFP112228A-FB 

BID/RFP# TITLE:    Aging Services  

ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  June 20, 2018 

RENEWAL EFFECTIVE DATES: 1/1/2022 THROUGH 12/31/2022 

RENEWAL OPTION #:     Four of Four Renewals                                               

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS:  0                                                                                                         

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $1,166,436.00 

COMPANY’S NAME:  Visiting Nurses Health System.                                                          

ADDRESS: 5775 Glenrdige Drive, 3rd Floor, Suite E200  

CITY: Atlanta  

STATE: Georgia  

ZIP: 30328 

 
 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 20D7C84D-FFD0-46DF-ABC9-905EE906E4F9



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set forth 
in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  
Visiting Nurse Health Systems 

 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 Dorothy Davis 
President & Chief Executive Officer 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Interim Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 

Ladisa Onyiliogwu, Director 
Public Works 

 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County:_________________________ 
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 

 

 
 
 

  

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 20D7C84D-FFD0-46DF-ABC9-905EE906E4F9

11/13/2024

Henry

2021-0907C 11/17/2021


	2021-0907
	2021-0907
	2021-0907.1

	2021-0907.1



